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Kia ora James,

Here are the responses to your questions. Please pass on to MCC and let me know if
you need anything else:

e Based on the current work to date and what’s in train, what is expected to be
achieved by CNGP? What are we on track to deliver?

As of December 2023, an overall emissions reduction of 14% (238,019 tCO,-e)
compared to base year has been achieved. Most participants are on track to achieve the
overall reduction goal of 20% by 2025.
Significant progress has been made in several key areas across the programme,
including:
e 23 out of 24 of the largest and most active coal boilers in the public sector are on

track to be removed by the end of 2025.

120 of 149 coal boilers in schools have been replaced.

19% of the government light vehicle fleet has transitioned to electric.

NABERSNZ (a tool to rate the energy efficiency of New Zealand’s office buildings)

ratings have been completed in 41% of government office buildings over 2,000mZ.
e Air travel emissions have been reduced by 38% compared to agency baselines.



Progress toward emissions reduction targets
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2023 reporting shows programme emissions tracking below the target lines. CNGP
combined 2030 target adds up to 1,114,991 tCO2-e; less ambitious than the
recommended 1.5 aligned target of 1,012,611 tCO2-e. Tranche 3 is a large proportion
(86%) of total Programme emissions in 2023 reporting, and have made the largest
reductions
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e MCC would like a break down by agency of their CNGP delivery to date against the
baseline? And expected continued impact based on commitment moving forward?
Here is all the detailed information on agencies emissions profiles

(2023.Dashboard_T1and2.pdf)

Nga mihi,

Hemi Smiler (he/him)
General Manager Climate Change Mitigation | Pou Whakahaere
Whakangawari Huringa Ahuarangi

Climate Change Mitigation | Whakangawari Huringa Ahuarangi

Ministry for the Environment | Manata Mo Te Taiao
022 0871 268 | Hemi.smiler@mfe.govt.nz | mfe.govt.nz
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From: James Coombes <James.Coombes@ parliament.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 4 November 2024 10:18 am

To: Bree Graczyk <Bree.Graczyk@mfe.govt.nz>; Jamie Molea [EXTERNAL] (Parliament)
<Jamie.Molea@parliament.govt.nz>; Helena Terry [EXTERNAL] (PARLIAMENT)
<Helena.terry@parliament.govt.nz>

Cc: Anahera Nin <Anahera.Nin@mfe.govt.nz>; Andrea Szujo <Andrea.Szujo@mfe.govt.nz>; Becky
Prebble <Becky.Prebble@mfe.govt.nz>; Danielle Ryan <Danielle.Ryan@mfe.govt.nz>; Davinia
Gazzard-Steele <Davinia.Gazzard-Steele @mfe.govt.nz>; Ella Bambrough-Copeland
<Ella.Bambrough-Copeland @mfe.govt.nz>; Hemi Smiler <Hemi.Smiler@mfe.govt.nz>; Janine Foon
<Janine.Foon@mfe.govt.nz>; Katherine Wilson <Katherine.Wilson@mfe.govt.nz>; Mark Vink
<Mark.Vink@mfe.govt.nz>; Martin Workman <martin.workman@mfe.govt.nz>; Ministerials
<ministerials@mfe.govt.nz>; Moira Kelling <Moira.Kelling@mfe.govt.nz>; Nadeine Dommisse
<Nadeine.Dommisse@ mfe.govt.nz>; OCE.Inbox <OCE.Inbox@ mfe.govt.nz>; Sam Buckle
<Sam.Buckle@mfe.govt.nz>; Simon King <Simon.King@mfe.govt.nz>; Sultana Shah
<Sultana.Shah@mfe.govt.nz>; Louise Bullen <Louise.Bullen@mfe.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: BRF-5494 Pathways for the Carbon Neutral Government Programme's Neutrality Goal

Kia ora team,

MCC wants to discuss before making a decision. He hasn’t signed out the paper.



Key comments for discussion:
e Based on the current work to date and what'’s in train, what is expected to be
achieved by CNGP? What are we on track to deliver?
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Wants a status for each department?
o e.g. Ministry for Education providing a status on #/% of schools who are
using solar to generate their electricity needs etc.
MCC would like a break down by agency of their CNGP delivery to date against the
baseline? And expected continued impact based on committment moving forward?

Nga mihi,

James Coombes (he/him)| Private Secretary — Climate Change | Office of Hon
Simon Watts MP

Minister of Climate Change

Waea Pikoro : +64 27 2785165

From: Bree Graczyk <Bree.Graczyk@mfe.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 31 October 2024 9:44 AM

To: Jamie Molea <Jamie.Molea@parliament.govt.nz>; James Coombes

<James.Coombes@parliament.govt.nz>; Helena Terry <Helena.Terr arliament.govt.nz>
Cc: Anahera Nin <Anahera.Nin@mfe.govt.nz>; Andrea Szujo <Andrea.Szujo@mfe.govt.nz>; Becky

Prebble <Becky.Prebble @mfe.govt.nz>; Danielle Ryan <Danielle.Ryan@mfe.govt.nz>; Davinia
Gazzard-Steele <Davinia.Gazzard-Steele@mfe.govt.nz>; Ella Bambrough-Copeland
<Ella.Bambrough-Copeland@mfe.govt.nz>; Hemi Smiler <Hemi.Smiler@mfe.govt.nz>; Janine Foon
<Janine.Foon@mfe.govt.nz>; Katherine Wilson <Katherine.Wilson@mfe.govt.nz>; Mark Vink
<Mark.Vink@mfe.govt.nz>; Martin Workman <martin.workman@mfe.govt.nz>; Ministerials
<ministerials@mfe.govt.nz>; Moira Kelling <Moira.Kelling@ mfe.govt.nz>; Nadeine Dommisse
<Nadeine.Dommisse@mfe.govt.nz>; OCE.Inbox <OCE.Inbox@mfe.govt.nz>; Sam Buckle
<Sam.Buckle@mfe.govt.nz>; Simon King <Simon.King@mfe.govt.nz>; Sultana Shah
<Sultana.Shah@mfe.govt.nz>; Louise Bullen <Louise.Bullen@mfe.govt.nz>

Subject: BRF-5494 Pathways for the Carbon Neutral Government Programme's Neutrality Goal

Kia ora koutou

Please find attached a digital copy of BRF-5494 Pathways for the Carbon Neutral Government
Programme's Neutrality Goal. Minister Watts will also receive a copy of this in his bag today.

We have recommended that the briefing is forwarded to Minister Lee in her capacity as Minister
for Economic Development and CNGP co-lead, and that the two ministers meet to discuss this
briefing.



Nga mihi,

Bree

Bree Graczyk (she/her/ia)

Acting Manager, Carbon Neutral Government Programme

Climate Change Mitigation and Resource Efficiency

Ministry for the Environment | Manatd Mo Te Taiao

bree.graczyk@mfe.govt.nz | mfe.govt.nz






